

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEANTREY MORRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH MEKDESSIE, BRANDON LEBLANC; DANIEL
SWEARS; ARTHUR S. LAWSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF POLICE, CITY OF GRETNA
POLICE DEPARTMENT; GRETNA CITY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Frank G. DeSalvo
Shannon R. Bourgeois
FRANK G. DESALVO,
APLC
739 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113

Eric A. Shumsky
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Benjamin F. Aiken
Anne Savin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
eshumsky@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
<i>Seantrey Morris Is Pulled Over, Beaten And Tased, And Given A Ticket For Traffic Violations</i>	3
<i>Mr. Morris Is Charged With Various Violations, All Of Which Are Resolved Through Pretrial Diversion</i>	6
<i>Mr. Morris Brings A Civil Rights Action, The District Court Holds His Claims To Be Barred By Heck, And The Fifth Circuit Affirms.....</i>	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Petition Should Be Granted To Resolve The Persistent, Square, And Acknowledged Circuit Split Over The Question Presented.	11

A.	Three circuits hold that <i>Heck</i> does not bar civil damages suits where criminal charges were dismissed pursuant to pretrial diversion.....	11
B.	Three other circuits hold directly to the contrary.	13
II.	The Petition Should Be Granted Because The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	15
III.	The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.	18
IV.	This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	Appendix A — Decision, No 18-30705 (5th Cir. April 26, 2019)	1a
	Appendix B — Order and Reasons, No. 14-cv-1741 (E.D. La. Feb. 26, 2016).....	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Soyka</i> , No. 11-cv-00399, 2011 WL 4915492 (D. Colo. Oct. 14, 2011).....	21
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	3
<i>Bates v. McKenna</i> , No. 11-cv-1395, 2012 WL 3309381 (W.D. La. Aug. 13, 2012).....	21
<i>Bustamante v. Borough of Paramus</i> , 994 A.2d 573 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010).....	20
<i>Cabot v. Lewis</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D. Mass 2017)	19
<i>Cardoso v. City of Brockton</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D. Mass. 2015)	19
<i>Carver v. La. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 239 So. 3d 226 (La. 2018)	6
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9

<i>D.D. v. Scheeler</i> , No. 1:13-cv-504, 2015 WL 892387 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 3, 2015).....	21
<i>DiTullio v. Borough of Berlin</i> , No. 16-cv-2775, 2019 WL 1238824 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2019)	21
<i>Elphage v. Gautreaux</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 493 (M.D. La. 2013)	21
<i>Escort v. Miles</i> , No. 6:17-cv-00484, 2018 WL 3580656 (W.D. La. July 25, 2018).....	21
<i>Fernandez v. City of Elizabeth</i> , 468 F. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 16, 20
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudkins v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01179, 2015 WL 4664592 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 6, 2015)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Town of Billerica</i> , No. 10-cv-11457, 2014 WL 4926348 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2014).....	19
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	19

<i>Lujano v. Cty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 190 Cal. App. 4th 801 (2d Dist. 2010)	20
<i>Magana v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 906 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	20
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11, 15, 16
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	18
<i>Medeiros v. Clark</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	20
<i>Miles v. City of Hartford</i> , 445 F. App'x 379 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Perez v. Vega</i> , No. 5:18-cv-00997, 2019 WL 1045387 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2019)	21
<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992)	14, 16
<i>S.E. v. Grant Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Gregg</i> , 36 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1994).....	9, 13
<i>Tilghman v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , No. Civ. K10C-10-022WL, 2012 WL 3860825 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 15, 2012).....	20

<i>Tomashek v. Raleigh Cty. Emergency Operating Ctr., 344 F. Supp. 3d 869 (S.D. W. Va. 2018)</i>	19
<i>Vasquez Arroyo v. Starks, 589 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009)</i>	12
<i>Waldron v. Roark, 902 N.W.2d 204 (Neb. 2017)</i>	20, 21
<i>Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384 (2007)</i>	12, 17, 18
<i>Wilkerson v. Seymour, No. 1:11-cv-4426, 2012 WL 12892433 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 17, 2012)</i>	21
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3154	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(k)	16
<i>States Taking the Lead on Pretrial Diversion</i> , Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures (Oct. 16, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y2a6q7br	18
